

No. 22-1199

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGAN O'HANDLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

SHIRLEY WEBER, in her official capacity as California
Secretary of State, & TWITTER INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Harmeet Dhillon
Ronald D. Coleman
Karin M. Sweigart
Mark P. Meuser
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
177 Post St., Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108

Mark Trammell
Josh Dixon
Eric Sell
CENTER FOR AMERICAN LIBERTY
1311 S. Main St., Suite 302
Mount Airy, MD 21771

Thomas R. McCarthy
Taylor A.R. Meehan
Counsel of Record
Tiffany H. Bates
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com

Adam K. Mortara
LAWFAIR LLC
40 Burton Hills Blvd., Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37215

October 3, 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY 1

I. The decision below immunizes California’s
censorship agency and is “irreconcilable”
with others. 2

A. The decision below is “irreconcilable” with
the Fifth Circuit’s recent decision 2

B. The Court’s clarification about *Bantam
Books’* 21st-century application is needed
now 6

C. The Court’s clarification about government
speech is warranted 9

II. There is no redressability problem. 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Backpage.com v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	4, 6
<i>Bantam Books, Inc., v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 372 U.S. 58, (1963).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	9
<i>Hammerhead Enterprises, Inc. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983)	4, 6, 8
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1780 (2023).....	7
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	6, 10
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2023 WL 5821788 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2023).....	2, 4, 8, 12
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213, 2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023).....	4
<i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> , No. 22-277, 2023 WL 6319654 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2023)	6
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of America v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555, 2023 WL 6319650 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2023)	6

<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	8
<i>O’Connor-Ratcliff v. Garnier</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1779 (2023).....	7
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	6
<i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	3
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....	10
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	3
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	5
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§22677, 22678.....	12
Cal. Civ. Code §52.1(b).....	11
Cal. Elec. Code § 18502.....	11
Cal. Elec. Code §10.5.....	1, 3, 11
Cal. Elec. Code §18302.....	11
Cal. Elec. Code §18540.....	11
Cal. Elec. Code §18543.....	11
Cal. Gov. Code §84504.6.....	11
Other Authorities	
Letter from Cal. Attorney General (Nov. 3, 2022), perma.cc/GC42-XCX4	11
